Administrative expense -   (697)   697
   Net changes 90,319   (15,832)   106,151

Balance at June 30, 2017 1,650,594$   1,128,142$   522,452$

Totals of both Miscellaneous and Safety Plans 2,762,216$   1,945,839$   816,377$

Increase (Decrease)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions

Increase (Decrease)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions

Difference between Expected and
Actual Experience

Difference between Expected and
Actual Experience

87

City of Sacramento
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017
(dollar amounts expressed in thousands)

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the
City’s net position liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability 456,441$   751,584$   1,208,025$

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability 293,925$   522,452$   816,377$

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability 160,617$   334,499$   495,116$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017 the City recognized pension expense of $25,296 and $52,294 for the
Miscellaneous and Safety Plans respectively. At June 30, 2017, the City reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources